promotion and other relevant factors including supply anad demand in the employment market. The above
information is certified by the actuary.

			   The Expected Rate of Return of Plan Assets is determined considering several applicable factors. Mainly the
composition of Plan Assets held, assessed risks, historical results of return on Plan Assets and the Company’s
policy for Plan Assets Management.

		  f.	 The major categories of plan assets of the fair value of the total plan assets are as follows:

` In Lakhs

Particulars Gratuity Funded

For the
Year ended

March 31, 2020

For the
Year ended

March 31, 2019

Insurance Fund  574  621

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

GTL Infrastructure Limited132

		  g.	 Sensitivity Analysis

			�   Significant Actuarial Assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount trade,
expected salary increase and employee turnover. The sensitivity analysis below, have been determined based on
reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other
assumptions constant. The result of Sensitivity analysis is given below:

			   Sensitivity Analysis

` In Lakhs

Particulars Gratuity Fund

 For the
year ended

March 31, 2020

 For the
year ended

March 31, 2020

 For the
year ended

March 31, 2019

 For the
year ended

March 31, 2019

Sensitivity level 1%   Increase 1%   Decrease 1%   Increase 1%   Decrease

Assumptions

Impact of Rate of discounting  (29)  32  (31)  35

Impact of Rate of salary increase  27  (26)  31  (29)

Impact of Rate of Employee Turnover  4  (5)  6  (7)

		  h.	 Expected Contribution towards defined benefit plan in future years

			   Maturity Analysis of Projected benefit Obligation :From the Fund

` In Lakhs

Particulars Gratuity Funded

For the
Year ended

March 31, 2020

For the
Year ended

March 31, 2019

Within 1 year  49  50

1-2 year  30  30

2-3 year  28  61

3-4 year  37  30

4-5 year  45  44

5-10 years  218  236

11 years & above  370  455

Maturity Analysis of Projected Defined Benefit Obligation is done considering future salary ,attrition &death in
respective year for members as mentioned above.

32	 Finance Costs

` In Lakhs

Particulars For the
Year ended

March 31, 2020

For the
Year ended

March 31, 2019

Interest  57,573  51,508

Finance Cost on Lease Liability  6,403  -

Exchange difference to the extent considered as an adjustment to borrowing costs  2,246  1,835

Total  66,222  53,343

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

Corporate Overview sTATUTORY rEPORTS fINANCIAL sTATEMENTS

17th Annual Report 2019-20 133

33	 Bad Debts and Provision for Trade Receivables and Advances

` In Lakhs

Particulars For the
Year ended

March 31, 2020

For the
Year ended

March 31, 2019

Balances Written Off (Net)  912  2,594

Less: Provision for Doubtful Debts/Advances Written Back  (672)  (2,594)

Provision for Trade Receivables & Energy Recoverables  4,996  564

Provision for Doubtful Advances  -  3,506

Total  5,236  4,070

34	 Exchange Differences (Net)

` In Lakhs

Particulars For the
Year ended

March 31, 2020

For the
Year ended

March 31, 2019

Exchange differences (net)  3,306  2,328

Total  3,306  2,328

35	 Other Expenses

` In Lakhs

Particulars For the
Year ended

March 31, 2020

For the
Year ended

March 31, 2019

Short-term Lease  573  794

Property Tax Including Rates and Taxes - Others  6,632  1,256

Electricity  85  113

Repairs and Maintenance

- Office Equipments  40  25

- Others  9  6

Insurance Premium  552  431

Communication Cost  78  56

Travel and Conveyance  495  626

Legal and Professional Charges  3,773  5,241

Payment to Auditors  41  46

Office Expenses  357  397

Printing and Stationery  42  48

Directors’ Sitting Fees  103  73

Advertisement and Business Promotion  12  57

Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets (Net)  1,013  469

Miscellaneous Expenses  541  629

Total  14,346  10,267

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

GTL Infrastructure Limited134

	 35.1	Auditor’s Remuneration includes

` In Lakhs

Particulars For the
Year ended

March 31, 2020

For the
Year ended

March 31, 2019

Audit Fees  35  35

Tax Audit Fees  -  -

Certification Fees  6  11

Total  41  46

36.	 Exceptional Items

` In Lakhs

Particulars For the
Year ended

March 31, 2020

For the
Year ended

March 31, 2019

Impairment loss (Refer note no. 3(a)(vi))  40,946 57,701

GTL Arbitration Claim (Refer note no. 36(a)) 44,000 -

Total  84,946  57,701

	 a)	� Pursuant to the Energy Management & Field Level Management Services Agreement and Suspension Agreement,
GTL Limited (“GTL”), invoked arbitration against the Company claiming ` 69,000 Lakhs along with damages under
its recovery. Arbitral Tribunal of 3 (Three) retired Supreme Court Judges has been formed and on examination of the
underlying facts, the Hon’ble Tribunal passed its interim award dated December 17, 2019 directing the Company to pay
an amount of ` 44,000 Lakhs. The Company preferred an appeal before the Hon’ble Delhi High Court, while confirming
the interim award passed by the Arbitral Tribunal, the appeal was dismissed by the High Court. In view of the Arbitration